

No. 10-886

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMPTON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Petitioner,

v.

STARVENIA ADDISON AND GLORIA ALLEN,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GEORGE D. CROOK
NEWMAN AARONSON
VANAMAN
14001 Ventura Boulevard
Sherman Oaks, CA 91423
(818) 990-7722

DEEPAK GUPTA*
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
dgupta@citizen.org

Counsel for Respondents

March 11, 2011

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Introduction.....1

Statement 2

Reasons for Denying the Writ6

I. There is no conflict over the question presented, which is neither important nor recurring.6

II. Even if the question presented were certworthy, this case would be an unsuitable vehicle to address it.9

III. The petition is wrong on the merits.10

Conclusion.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Board of Education of Fayette County, Kentucky v. L.M.</i> , 478 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Department of Education, State of Hawaii v. Cari Rae S.</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (D. Haw. 2001)	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Abramson</i> , 493 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D.D.C. 2007)	7
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	10
<i>Forest Grove School District v. T.A.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2484 (2009)	12
<i>Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Public School</i> , 2009 WL 1615520 (E.D. Wis. 2009)	7
<i>J.S. ex rel. R.S. v. S. Orange/Maplewood Board of Education</i> , 2008 WL 820181 (D.N.J. 2008)	8
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996).....	10
<i>Lindsley ex rel. Kolodziejczack v. Girard School District</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 523 (W.D. Pa. 2002)	7

<i>Miller ex rel. Miller v. San Mateo-Foster City Unified School District, 318 F. Supp. 2d 851 (N.D. Cal. 2004)</i>	7
<i>N.G. v. District of Columbia, 556 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2008)</i>	7, 8
<i>Reid v. District of Columbia, 401 F.3d 516 (D.C. Cir. 2005)</i>	8
<i>Regional School District No. 9 Board of Education v. Mr. and Mrs. M., 2009 WL 2514064 (D. Conn. 2009)</i>	7
<i>Wiesenberg v. Board of Education, 181 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (D. Utah 2002)</i>	7
<i>Wolfe v. Taconic-Hills Central School District, 167 F. Supp. 2d 530 (N.D.N.Y. 2001)</i>	7

Statutes and Regulations

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act,	
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)	12
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(3)(A)	1
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(6)(A)	8
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(3)	4, 5, 11
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6)(A)	1, 4, 5, 11
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6)(B)	11, 12
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(7)	4, 5, 11

Cal. Educ. Code § 56501(a)(2).5
